IN THE MATTER OF:

City of Wakefield, Michigan State of Michigan

and Arbitration Case G82 (88
Wakefield City Police Employees ~ Under Act #312‘Public Act of 1969

Local 992 AFSCME

' ARBITRATION OPINION AND AWARD

<]

P ™ - .
Panel é% Arbitration: -Dale Soumis, City Manager o
' City of Wakefield, MI, The Employer

Robert ' J. Raffaelli, Staff Representative
Michigan Council 25 AFSCME, The Union

Fred E, Nelson, Chairman

"INTRODUCTION

| Pursuant to the proviéions of Act 312, Public Acts of 1969, the
_Chairmanlgf the Arbit;atién_Panel was appointed by the Michigan
'Employmenﬁ'Relations'Commissioé to serve as Chaifmén of the Panel of
Arbitrators in the~disputé involving contract negotiations in the above
matter by letter dated ‘October 26, 1982.

The petltlon for arbltratlon was made September 10, 1982 by Robert
J. Raffaelll, Staff Representatlve for Michigan Counc1l 25, AFSCME
representing the employées.’t | |

Pursuant to notice duly given; hearings were held in the_bity Ha11;~
City of Wakefield, December 2, 1982. | - |

In a petition filed'June 18, 1982 for’arbitétion the Union'cited
Articles 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 18, 22, 25, 26, 27, 31, 36, 39, 47, 48

Appendix A, C, and D that were in dispﬁte bétween the parties. _:

| University
an Stat® \
Michig ND INDUSTRIAL

ko7



RS

"ﬁagefz

On November 22, 1982 when the scheduled date of December'2, 1982 was

determined, the arbitrator (Chairman) requested a copy of the contract

for review puréoses. The centraet was received Ndvember 29, 1982 bht had
ho Article 48 or Appendix Cior D. LThe arbitrator called each of the
parties notihg this diserepanCthnd was informed this was a "proposed.
Contract; and hed béeh formally droﬁhed. The pessible heed for e5pre-
heeringlmeeting was theﬁndiscussed and both the City’and the Union
indicated this probably unnecessary’éince the issues were now reduced to
the foliowing four (4) items as hoted by Mr. Raffaelli for the Union:

1. A'retroactive wage increase ofkThirtyffive (35) Cents per hour

ffback to April 1, 1982. Sk R H
2. The contract explratlon date remain on March 31st, not changed.

7

_to June 30th as requested by the Clty.

f;,

3. ARTICLE 26 OVERTIME PAY

| t(c) The relief ShlfL (21st Shlft) Wlll be worked on an over-

. time basis and will not be covered by on-call time. Any
‘change in this shift must be by‘mutual agreementr

4. ARTICLE 27 STAND-BY DUTY

In case of a vacancy durlng a Shlft due to sickness, vacatlen or'
other short term cause- B |
(a) The Shlft will be covered by an offlcer on stand-by call.
Mr. Soumls, for the Crty of Wakefleld llsted six (6) items but in
essentlal agreement w1th Mr. Raffae111 descrlblng the C1ty of Wakefleld'

final position as follows: o

1. The City of Wakefield will not make any issue retroactive except
for hourly pay. |

2. The City will allow a fifteen’(tlS)kcents'per hour across the




board increase for all regular offlcers, retroactlve to April 1,
1982 .plus another ten (. 10) cents per hour increase beglnnlng
January 1, 1983. _

3. Contract ending date to be changed from March 31, 1983 to June
30, 1983. (This'is to"have both the Street Department and

Police Department contracts explre at the same time. )

4. ‘ARTICLE 26 OVERTIME PAY The Clty wishes to ellmlnate Sectlon

- (e) entlrely.

5. ARTICLE 27 STAND BY DUTY The Clty wishes to change the word
"W111" to "may". |
6.',The City of Wakefleld w1shes to leave the rest of the contract

unchanged.

ON THE MATTER OF RETROACTIVE AND OTHER WAGE INCREASES THE POSITION OF

THE UNION IS:

The Unlon has agreed that retroact1v1ty is on pay only, retroactlve
to Aprll 1, 1982,. They request a wage increase of Thirty-five (35) cents
per hour; Mr. Raffaelli continued that “This_is less than the cost of
living on a national average.ﬁ ’This is “four'and one-half to five
percent." | |

Mr. Raffaellizbointed out,living costs are going up for everYone and"
the Wakefield wage scale is,below national average, "it is well below, a
dollar and a half or so, both:the City of Ironwood and the Gogebic; | |
Sheriff bepartment " -

If the Clty can purchase new equlpment such as a grader and/or
backhoe they can obviously afford what is necessary and certainly - 1abor .

costs are as necessary and as real as equlpment costs.




THE CITY OF WAKEFIELD'S POSITION ON THE MATTER OF RETROACTIVITY AND

OTHER WAGE INCREASES IS:

The C1ty offers an incease of fifteen. (.15) cents per hour
retroactlve to Aprll 1, 1982 and an additional ten (.1l0) cents per hour
beginning January 1, 1983.

- ‘This ten (.10) ‘eents per hour has been accepted by the DPW and is a
fair offer to the Polioe~Department;p The Police Departmentbmust also
remember when they talk of coét-of living that C,0.L. increases are
already»included in the cohtract and they are the highest paid_employees
on the c1ty s payroll. | |

Salary increases are 11m1ted because the budget is limited.

State-share revenues dropped by twenty four percent fiscal year 1981-82

and another additional cut is due shortly. Street and Highway funds are’

also beLng:cut by tth amount . Over thls tlme period permltted mlllage
allocatlon‘has been inoreasedgto 1t§?max1mumfwh1ch is only a seven
’percent'(7§) inorease, expensés haveﬁalso increased, for example
insurance costs:have doubled in the laet four years.

Begause of "its financial problems, the city has reduced its
emplojees by nihe persous in the last four years. Only the Police
:Department gets’ non-emergency overtime. .

1 With regard to capltal 1nvestment the 1947 and 1950 equlpment is
anthuated and replacement parts are not avallable. The "new" grader is
a 1969 model and the City cannot operate w1thout a usable backhoe and

~

grader.p;'



"Page 5

ON THE MATTER .OF THE CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE THE POSITION OF THE UNION

.IS:
.The contract is and should remain a one-year document expiring on
‘March 31, 1983 and there is no need or reason to be in step with the

‘D.P.W. N

"THE CITY'S POSITION ON THE MATTER OF THE CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE IS:
The Department of Public Works' contrect expires on June 30, 1983.
It is fair and realistic to negotiate these contracts with equated

information and in the same fiscal period.

. ON_THE MATTER OF OVERTIME PAY: ARTICLE 26 (c) THE POSITION OF THE UNION
s _ .

Section (c) the rellef Shlft (21st shift) will be worked on an
overtime ba31s and will not be covered by on-call tlme. Any change in
this Shlft muet be mutual agreement. | ‘ |

The‘Union inteiprets the.relief Shift as the equivelent ofhet
mandated overtime shift for_each individual officer every fourth week (or
shift rotation). F‘ L
o ; -

@

'THE CITY'S POSITION ON THE MATTER bF‘OVERTIME PAY ARTICLE 26 (c) IS:

Thls was specified as the rellef shift (let Shlft) at a tlme when
A,four (4) offlcers worklng flve days (shlfts) per week, a total of 20

: shlfts and twenty-one (21) shltts;ﬁere required for coverage. (7Vwork
vdaysltimes 3 shifts per day equal 21 shifts.) Sinqe-that time‘thelPolice

| Department has been reduced to the Chief and two Officers so the



so-called 2lst shift no TOngeriexists or is definable. The Union insists
that each officer get an overtime shift each third or fourth week. This

is unnecessary and obviously not'theupurpose of the paragraph.

ON THE MATTER OF STAND-BY DUTY, ARTICLE 27 (a) THE POSITION OF THE UNION
IS: , N

s
P

The contract will remain asdit is currently written. “The shift
will behcovered by an officer‘on standéby callt“ This was an agreed upon
kltem in the event the city ellmlnated somewpollce offlcer staff. The
city saves money on salary and.frlnges, ‘the overtlme’compensates for
effort andTihconvenience. The very nature of Police assignments - night,
weekend andhholiday_work - sdne life threatening situations require

s

compensatory: reimbursement.

THE CITY'S POSITION ON THE MAPTER OF STAND-BY DUTY, ARTICLE 27 (a) IS:

Thekgontract languagedshonld be'chanced'from "will" to tmay" so as
to read “the shift may be covered by an offlcer on stand—by call n

The C1ty cannot meet the costs of mandated overtlme and on—call
time. The City has-restrlcted allvovertlme, except Police, to emergency
conditions only. The currentelanguage:is costly, discriminatory,

unnecessaryzand shoqld be changed.

ON THE MATTER OF OTHER CONTRACT CHANGES

The Unlon agreed with the Clty ‘that thlS now presented no problem
since the "proposed contract” had been formally dropped after the request

for,Arbltratlon was filed but before-the hearlng was held.




Page 7

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The partles were well prepared and knew their positions and goals.
. They were forthrlght in thelr efforts to explaln their spe01f1c
J: p051t10ns. _1
Negotlatlons oﬁ\thls one year contract are now in the tenth month.
They progressed through medlatlon w1thout agreement. Accordlngly, the
relatlve p051t10ns have been examlned in detall recognlzlng that each of

the partles is rather strongly solidified w1th regard to its p051tlon..

HOURLY WAGE RATE

The Union requests a thlrty—flve (. 35) cent per hour 1ncrease
retroactlve to April l 1982 - |
The City offers flfteen ( 15) cents per hour retroactlve to
Aprll 1, 1982 and an addltlonal ten ( 110) cents from January 1,,
1983. S ' | |
N R ! SR ' , :
The Union's arguments werelthat the City of Ironwood and County
of Gogebic were on a substantialiy higher wage scale, that the City
could afford road_buildiné equipment; therefore they could afford an-
increased 1abor rate. . | |
The City of Wakefleld did not questlon or disagree that other
nearby pollce unlts wene;more hlghly pald, but 1t.1s the City's
‘contentlon that' 3 ; i (
Flnanclally there is a problem. State revenues are
down, the permltted mlllage is at a maximum, and the budget

clearly 1nd1cates an increase of thlrty-flve (35) cents per

hour retroactive_to April 1,,1982 would be a,hardshlp,




_.Page,8j

Exhlblts verlfylng the Clty’s 1ncome and expenses were
provided and are attached
-The Clty-noted the newly purchased power equipment'was

necessary because the ex1st1ng equipment was bUllt 1n 1947
and 1950. Replacement parts are no longer avallable. . The
"new equlpment referred to by Mr. Raffaelli 1s ‘a 1969
grader purchased on a two year monthly contract The
backhoe was purchased:on a f1ve year program. 1h'

_ Mr. Soumis also provided‘the 1982 to date.earnings
records’of the thirty-six (36f‘employees of the'city'(see’
‘City exhibit). The five (5) highest paid individuals for

ninev(9),mohthsothrough'September 30, 1982 are as follows:

city Manager'w*¢?r - Dale Soumis  $18,151.00
Pollce Offlcer - Grover White - : 13,854.00
Pollce Chlef UM— Harry Lepinski* | 13,596.00
N Supt Street Dept = Nick Vidakovich | 13,234.00
Pollce Offlcer*, ~ Forrest Plkka - d 13, 104.00

*The Chlef works as an offlcer but receives an extra $50.00 -
per month for paperwork a531gnments. ‘
Only two other employees had nlne (9) month earnlngs
| in excess of $12 000.00 . k |
There is no questlonlng the bas1c fact that the Clty of
Wakefield is fac1ng a serlous f1nanc1a1 51tuatlon. The populatlon
is declining and the tax base 1S’be1ng eroded. There is little or

no industry in the area and 1little prospect of improvement.

e




»~Page’9

In reviewingzthe;arguments and evidenoe presentea byvboth ~
partles, it is. the oplnlon of the Chalrman that the employer s
9051tlon pertalnlng to: wage 1ncreases must be sustalned

thle one mast be sympathetlc to the concerns of the Union,
the C1ty must apportlon the payroll funds among all employees of
the Clty.j Withrn the framework of its payroll schedule, the »
evidence'lndlcateS\the pollce offloers are not being treated_
unfalrly. | | | f‘v

’Further, Sectlon 9 ‘of the Act sets forth crlterla to be
applled to resolving dlsputes in terms of an agreement and dlrects
that arbltratlon flndlngs be based on these spec1f1c criteria.

_ Among the crlterla c1ted is "The 1nterests and welfare of the publlc
and the f1nanc1a1 ab111ty of the un1t of government to meet those
costs.". | o

It 1s “the oplnlon of the majorlty of the Panel that the
positlon of the employer must‘be sustalned ~The demand for
thirty-fiye (.35) cents per hour retroaotiye to Aprii 1, 1982 is
hereby denied. "Thebemployer‘s offer»ofhfifteen (.15) Cents,per,hour
retroactive to April‘l,‘lséz'and‘ten (riO)'cents per hour effective
January 1, 1983'is"obvionslyZSustainedr» The City delegate Mr.

Soumis concurs. The'Union'delegate Mr}”Raffaelli dissents.

_ CONTRACT ENDING DATE CHANGE

In reviewing the hearing’minutes,3it is noteworthy that the
Union rejected the,reqnest forha\contraCt ending date to be changed
from March 31, 1983 to ‘June 30, 1983 with no reason or exblanation

for its opposition to the change.




“page "10

The City's reason for\the requeétedfeﬁange:is to have the
Department of:Public Works (Street Deptt) and the Police Employees'
contracts.expire at the saﬁe time. The Cityﬁinaicates it would
permit betterbfinéncial planning and budgetlng. |

It is the opinion of a majority of the Panel that the C1ty is
probably correct in its.p081t10n. However,glt is alsq true that
this is more propeflyta decision that should endkcan be made by the

parties. The contract expires in less than three months. Article

47 TERMINATION & MODIFICATION reads :'fthis Agreement, shall
continue in full force and effect until March 31, 1981 (1982).
(a) If eitﬁer party desires to amend and/ot terminate this
Agreement, it shall, sixty (60) days prior to the above termination
date, give’written notification of theMSame."

If the City w1shes to extend the ‘contract expiration date, it
can more properly do so in its next contract negotiations.

)1t is the opinion of the majoxlty of the Panel that since the
contractvcan be opened by either}of the parties at the end of this
month.(Jahuary 1983f, the reéuest by the City of Wakefieid to change
the termination date of the contract is denied. The Uﬂion delegate

Mr. Raffaelli conCurs, the City delegate Mr. Soumis dissents.

ARTICLE 26 OVERTIME PAY -

Sectlon (c) the rellef shift (let shift) will be worked on an
overtime basis and will not be covered by on—call time. Any change
in this shift must be by ﬁdtualyagreement.

Definitions on this.issue are clear. The 21st shift, or
relief shift,foccurs on around the_clock coverage once a‘week.

(Four officers working five shifts per week equals twenty work




&«

"Page”1l

shifts. A'one week period is(SevenzdaYS‘time'three shifts,'or.
twentj*one‘shifts ) The language of the contract clearly states
"The rellef Shlft (let Shlft) w1ll be worked on. ‘an overtlme basis",
It also states, "Any changes must be by mutual agreement "  The only
comment from the C1ty concernlng thlS 1tem was to refer to it as
"mandated overtime". Mr. Raffae111 did not respond

‘The employer concedes it would be better for all concerned if
full pollce protectlon coverage could be maintained: but p01nts out
that because of f1nanc1al con51deratlons the work force was reduced.
When the 21st Shlft no longer exists, obv1ously there is no
requirement for overtlme.' Mr. Raffae111 made no mentlon of mandated
overtime but does not w1sh to modlfy Sectlon (c). Nelther the City
nor the Unlon dlscussed 1ts appllcatlon except in one general
'reference to “mandated overtlme". |

In rev1ew1ng the contract language, 1t is the position of the
Chai&man that the employer s p051t10n pertalnlng to the agreement
must be sustalned With less than four‘offlcers and around the
clock coverage seven (7) days per week the rellef (21st Shlft) no
longer exists. Furthermore, no mandated overtlme 1s spec1f1ed " The

Clty s delegate Mr. Soumls concurs. The Unlon s delegate Mr.

Raffae111 dlssents.-‘

ARTICLE 27 STAND-BY DUTY

The basis ot'disagreement is‘avrequest by the_City_to change_
”one word .The contract reads‘"In case of a vacancy duringla shift
- due to sickness, vacatlon or other short term cause:
| “(a) - The Shlft will be covered by an offlcer on stand-by

call."




The City has reqnested the wordfyill be changed'to mgy.f‘b

There is no disagreement COncerning the amountvof_pay.forf‘j ' )
stand-by duty, when called out or other components:of‘standeby SR
operations. |

Mr. Soumis for. the Clty, requested the change for. primarily‘
economic reasons, The City cannot afford thlS mandated overtime.
_Because of the Clty 's precarious financ1al p051t10n,'a11 other
departments of the City have had overtime a551gnments restricted to
emergency 81tuat10ns. |

The Unlon replles very spec1f1cally that the C1ty asked for a
reduction 1nAthe Police Department staff and an elimlnation of the
Fire Department. Theicitykhas and is'saving on salaries and
fringes, . Since 1979 thevéity has'eliminated through lay off or by
non—replacement nine (9) employees. Mr. Raffaelli contends the
Pollce Department is Stlll performing all the duties required
There is a very real 1nconven1ence 1ncurred when an officer is on
stand~-by duty and thlS overtime pay requirement was negotiated with
this in mind.»,The{Union argued that’this agreement’for stand-by'
protection was needed fbr the proteCtionbof the community and
furthermore that stand by duty 1s a jOb related act1v1ty as well as
an 1nconven1ence and thereby neces51tates compensation.

| The Clty said they had no 1mmed1ate plans for further

personnel reductron,-they were maklng every effort to provide forty
(40) hours of work per week ‘per employee but the Pollce Department
overtime was one of the City' s major cost curtailment problems.

In reviewing the arguments and'ev1dence presented by both ‘the

parties, it is the opinion of the Chairman that the Union's position




b'Page”I3

pertalnlng to the agreement on stand -by duty - and pay —‘must be
sustained. While one must be empathetlc to the concerns of ‘the
City, the clause was negotlated with full knowledge of the problems<
and costs 1nvolved | | |
The even more persua51ve argument is concernlng the ablllty
'and responSLblfIty of stafflng. Clearly the Unlon negotlated lnto"
the contract what they saw as protectlon concernlng the Management
Rights Clause. The Unlon s reasonlng follows the pathway ‘that:
1. the c1tlzens of Wakefield requlre ‘a gertaln minimum
police CpVeragef |
2. the City is responsible for staffing; and
3. the.staffing»whether couered‘by astorty (40) hour
hwork Week er:by stand%by duty is a‘cost necessary
for the securlty of the community. v
It 1s the 1nterpretat10n and position of the Chairman that the
Union' g 9051t10n be sustained. Mr. Raffaelll concurs, Mr. Soumis

dissents.

CONSENT AWARD_AND ORDER

The foilowingraward and ordervencompaSSesithqse issues'agreed to by
the parties:and the orders peftaining to those issues’in.dispute.]”
1. Effective retroactively to April 1, 1982 the salary
schedule shall be increased fifteen (. 155 centsqper hour and;an
addltlonal ten (. 10) cents per hour added January 1, 1983;
2. The contract expiration date shall remain unchanged to

March 31, 1983.



3. Artiéle 26 (c). The rélief or 2lst shift as defined in

the contract does not exist,'therefore,oVe;time is not required.

4, Article 27 (a)Q Stahd—by duty is a clearly defined
requirement of the contract and shall continue in fbﬁce.

'~ Concurring in the above findings, conclusions and award as ordered,

‘éxcébtﬁwhere dissenﬁs\afe_noted in the text are: Mr. Raffaelli who

~

' dissents on items one (1) and three (3) above and Mr. Soumis who dissents

on items two (2) and four (4).
. The Panel was in unanimous agreement that the ProPoSed Contract was
not a part of the ptocedings,‘that the rest of the'existing contract

remain unchanged.

o o
4 / g
%uf}ﬁg }f/ém

" Fred E. Nelson, Arbitrator

3 /@ﬁa& S rtennils

Dale R. Soumis, Panel Member

Robert J kaf%éélli,’Panel Member




